ORDINANCE NO. 15-2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE HANOVER TIGERS YOUTH FOOTBALL AND CHEERLEADING IN OPERATING THE BEE MEADOW PARK BRICKYARD CONCESSION FACILITY BETWEEN AUGUST 1, 2024 THROUGH NOVEMBER 16, 2024 DURING THE FOOTBALL SEASON

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Township of Hanover to permit the Hanover Tigers Youth Football and Cheerleading, to operate the Brickyard Concession Facility at Bee Meadow Park during the football season commencing August 1, 2024 through November 16, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Hanover Tigers Youth Football and Cheerleading, is a non-profit community organization; and

WHEREAS, the Hanover Tigers Youth Football and Cheerleading agrees to comply with the Township's Specification which sets forth in full the standards and criteria for the proper operation of the Brickyard Concession Facility; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Hanover believes it to be in the public interest that a lease agreement for ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR be entered into with the Hanover Tigers Youth Football and Cheerleading on the dates specified herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Hanover, Morris County, New Jersey, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to enter into a lease agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part of this Ordinance, with the Hanover Tigers Youth Football and Cheerleading, a nonprofit community organization, for the nominal sum of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR for the purpose of having the Hanover Tigers Youth Football and Cheerleading operate the Brickyard Concession Facility at Bee Meadow Park during the football season commencing August 1, 2024, through November 16, 2024.

SECTION 2. The Superintendent of the Department of Recreation and Park Administration is hereby designated as the officer of the Township to enforce the terms and conditions of the Lease Agreement.

SECTION 3. The Township retains in an escrow account, the sum of \$500.00 deposited in August 2022 by the **Hanover Tigers Youth Football and Cheerleading** to guarantee compliance with the terms and conditions in utilizing the Brickyard Concession Facility.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect in accordance with law.

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER COUNTY OF MORRIS STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ATTEST:

Thomas "Ace" Gallagher, Mayor

Krista M. DiGiorgio, Township Clerk

INTRODUCTION DATE: June 13, 2024 ADOPTION DATE: July 11, 2024

CERTIFICATION

I, Krista M. DiGiorgio, Township Clerk of the Township of Hanover in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an ordinance adopted by the Township Committee of said Township on the 11th day of July, 2024, at a meeting duly convened, of said Body.

Krista M. DiGiorgio, Township Clerk